

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals,  
Court of Appeals Case No. 2016CA2011  
District Court, Denver County, 2015CV30902

**Petitioners:**

John Doe 1, John Doe 2, John Doe 3, John Doe 4, John Doe 5,  
John Doe 6, John Doe 7, John Doe 8, and John Doe 9,

v.

**Respondents:**

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment;  
Jill Hunsaker Ryan, in her official capacity as Executive  
Director of the Department of Public Health and  
Environment; and Natalie Riggins, in her official capacity as  
State Registrar and Director of the Medical Marijuana  
Registry;

**and**

Colorado Medical Board.

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Department of Labor  
and Employment:*

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
David D. Powell, Jr., Deputy Attorney General\*  
Emmy A. Langley, Assistant Solicitor General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6165, (720) 508-6162  
E-Mail: David.Powell@coag.gov; Emmy.Langley@coag.gov  
Registration Numbers: 16152, 39075  
\*Counsels of Record

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 2018SC621

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

IDENTITY AND STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 3

OF AMICI CURIAE..... 3

    I. State Agencies..... 3

    II. Colorado Municipal League..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

    I. The court of appeals correctly held that an entire state agency  
        cannot be a “state public body” under the OML. .... 9

        A. The plain language of the OML excludes entire state  
            agencies from the definition of “state public body.” ..... 9

        B. Including an entire state agency within the definition of  
            “state public body” does not further the purpose of the OML,  
            and would lead to absurd results..... 12

C. Other statutory provisions beyond the definition of “state public body” demonstrate the OML does not cover entire state agencies. .... 15

D. The Petitioners’ interpretation of “state public body” puts unreasonable burdens on state agencies. .... 17

II. The court of appeals correctly held that CDPHE’s referral of a physician to the Medical Board for possible investigation is not a “final agency action” under the APA. .... 22

A. Referrals are notifications and do not determine rights or obligations, or result in legal consequences. .... 22

B. Treating interagency referrals as “final agency actions” would undermine an agency’s ability to fully investigate an issue before making a permanent determination. .... 24

C. Treating interagency referrals as “final agency actions” would interfere with the efficient administration of regulatory programs..... 25

**CONCLUSION**..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Costilla Cnty. Conservancy Dist.</i>	
88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004).....	12
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i>	
20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>Benson v. McCormick</i>	
578 P.2d 651 (Colo. 1978).....	12
<i>Cain v. People</i>	
327 P.3d 249 (Colo. 2014).....	10, 16
<i>Chittenden v. Colo. Bd. of Soc. Work Exam’rs</i>	
292 P.3d 1138 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	22
<i>Cole v. State</i>	
673 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1983).....	12
<i>Colo. Health Facilities Review Council v. Dist. Ct. of Denver</i>	
689 P.2d 617 (Colo. 1984).....	24

<i>Colo. State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Colo. Ct. of Appeals</i>	
920 P.2d 807 (Colo. 1996).....	24
<i>Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i>	
109 P.3d 585, (Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Colorado Assoc. of Public Employees v. Lamm</i>	
677 P.2d 1350 (Colo. 1984).....	19
<i>Doe 1 v. Colorado Dep’t of Pub. Health &amp; Env’t</i>	
2018 COA 106, No. 18SC621 (Colo. Jan. 14, 2019) .....	5, 6, 7, 22
<i>Envirotest Sys. Corp. v. Colo. Dept. of Revenue</i>	
109 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2005).....	26
<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker</i>	
223 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Nieto</i>	
993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i>	
534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	11

*Young v. Brighton School District 27J*

325 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2014)..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Colo. Const. art. IV, § 22 ..... 4

**STATUTES**

§ 2-4-201(1)(c), C.R.S. (2018)..... 17, 21

§ 2-4-201(1)(d), C.R.S. (2018) ..... 17, 21

§ 8-14.5-104, *et seq.*, C.R.S. (2018) ..... 19

§ 12-61-703(2)(a), C.R.S. (2018) ..... 20

§ 16-11.7-106(7), C.R.S. (2018)..... 26

§ 16-11.8-103(4)(b), C.R.S. (2018) ..... 26

§ 24-1-108(1), C.R.S. (2018)..... 16

§ 24-1-115(2), C.R.S. (2018)..... 16

§ 24-1-120(3), C.R.S. (2018)..... 16

§ 24-1-128.5(3), C.R.S. (2018)..... 16

§ 24-4-101, *et seq.*, C.R.S. (2018) ..... 4, 16



§ 24-4-106(2), C.R.S. (2018).....	22
§ 24-6-401, C.R.S. (2018).....	4
§ 24-6-402, C.R.S. (2018).....	4
§ 24-6-402(1)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2018).....	10
§ 24-6-402(1)(b), C.R.S. (2018) .....	18
§ 24-6-402(1)(d)(I), C.R.S. (2018) .....	10, 11
§ 24-6-402(2)(a), C.R.S. (2018) .....	9, 15
§ 24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S. (2018).....	17
§ 24-6-402(2)(d), C.R.S. (2018) .....	17
§ 24-6-402(2)(d.5)(I)(A), C.R.S. (2018).....	17
§ 24-6-402(7), C.R.S. (2018).....	17
§ 24-33.5-1213(3)(a), C.R.S. (2018) .....	27
§ 24-33.5-1213.3(3), C.R.S. (2018).....	27
§ 25-1.5-106(6), C.R.S. (2018).....	14
§ 25-1.5-106(6)(a), C.R.S. (2018) .....	22
§ 39-2-123, C.R.S. (2018).....	20

§ 39-2-125, C.R.S. (2018).....21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* 851 (1961).....24
